ITEM NO. 20 (A-67)
1 Name of the subject/project.

Improvement of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.

2.  Name of the Department, Department concerned.

     Civil Engineering Department   

3. Brief History of the subject/project.

The New Delhi Municipal Council is responsible for an area of 42.74 square kilometer. This are includes the seat of the Central Government, Rashtrapati Bhawan, the Prime Minister’s Office and Residence, Central Government Offices, Foreign Missions, residences of Ministers, Members of Parliament, Diplomats and Central Government employees. In addition to providing basic civic amenities to the residents this municipal council also ensures various social, cultural, educational and medical facilities especially, to the government/ municipal employees and other weaker sections of the society.

As New Delhi Municipal Council is looking after most prestigious part of the New Delhi and in order to give a more conducive environment to Barat Ghar, one pilot project has been embarked upon and ‘improvement to Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar’, New Delhi has been taken up. Kaka Nagar Bharat Ghar is situated at a very prime location at Subramanium Bharti Marg. The adjoing localities comprises of Minister’s Bungalows, D/1 and D-11 Flats, Kaka Nagar, Bapa Nagar, Lodhi Estate, C-I/C-II flats, Golf Links, Pandara Road and Sunder Nagar etc. besides Nizammudin. The Drawings of this project have been dealt/ prepared by CA Department of NDMC. C.A. Department has furnished the architectural drawings for the proposed ‘Improvement to Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar’, which shall be fully air-conditioned. Accordingly preliminary estimate was processed for which A/A & E/S was accorded by Council vide resolution No.9 (A-10) for Rs.1,53,65,000/- on 17.05.2006. Detailed estimate amounting to Rs.1,21,72,500/- and draft N.I.T. amounting to Rs.93,99,277/- was approved by CE(C-II) on 3.01.2008 and 18.01.2007 respectively. Accordingly tenders were invited. This is the first call of tenders and tenders were opened on 9.02.2007. Three tenders were received and lowest offer of Rs.1,25,61,487/- was offered by M/s. India Guniting Corporation which is 33.64% above the estimated cost of Rs.93,99,277/- put to tender against justified rates at 38.80% above the estimated cost as checked by Planning. The work was awarded to M/s. India Guniting Corporation vide resolution no.7 (A-7) dt. 16.5.2007.

4. Detailed Proposal of the subject/project:-

     Architect Department has proposed.

1. Kitchen with Counter with provision of tandoor.

2. Gents Toilet (for workers outside the main hall).

3. Proposed cooking area.

4. Proposed washing bay.

5. Service Counters.

6. Attached toilets for bridal suits at First Floor.

7. Railing of boundary wall after raising by 2ft.

8. Re-arrangement of toilet at F.F.

Proposed Specifications:

1. Granite stone flooring in hall.

2. Granite cladding upto  3ft. height.

3. Gypsum plaster above granite cladding upto bottom of celling.

4. Aluminium window frame fully glazed.

5. Sand stone and aluminium panel on exterior walls.

6. Granite flooring in toilets with cladding up tobottom of ceiling.]

7. Wall mounted W.C.

8. Urinals with electronics censors.

9. Composite aluminium panel on columns at entrance and back side of the Barat Ghar.

10. Ceramic tiles in Kitchen and pantry.

11. Granite on top of the Service Counter.

12. Vitreous galzed tiles for paving area.

13. M.S. railing on boundary wall.

14. Bholpur stone cladding on boundary wall.

15. Landscaping and flowerbeds.

Revised Proposed Specifications:

1. A.P.P. water proofing treatment finished with broken tiles.

2. Polycarbonate sheet above/behind service counter and dome on terrace including frame work.

3. Covering of coffers by providing false ceiling and cornice inside the Hall with Gypsum board.

4. Covering of coffers on extended roof area with Hilex board  (water proof board).

5. False ceiling in rooms, kitchen with Gypsum board and Hilex board false ceiling in passages, toilets and the area below A.C. pipe line.

6. Providing Beverage Counter finishing with Udaipur Green and vitrified tiles.

7. Construction of under ground water/fire tank including water proofing from outside, inside and finishing with ceramic glazed tiles from inside.

8. Construction of vedi finished with Granite stone and stainless steel column to support pyramidal roof mode of medal sheet with supporting frame.

9. Covering of washing area with polycarbonate sheet including framework and open kitchen with metal sheet including M.S. frame work.

10. Granite stone cladding in rooms to match with main hall area.

11. Providing and fixing granite stone flooring in first floor toilets to match the ground floor toilets.

12. Providing  and fixing teak wood chowkhats and pre-laminated flush door shutters of approved brand including necessary fittings and fixtures of make ‘Dorset’.

13. Providing toilets partition of approved brand including providing toilet partition for handicapped.

14. Providing aluminum composite panels on column and garbage area.

15. Filling of grooves of Dholpur stone with water proofing compound (Laticrete) on the walls of main building and boundary wall and providing water proofing clear coat on Dholpur stone on main building walls.

16. Providing drainage and sewer pope lines.

17. Finishing of Garbage area as per existing B.O.T. specifications.

18. Providing fix glazing and tinted glass of approved shade in windows.

19. Providing acid resistance tiles in washing area and fire clay bricks in tandoor area.

20. Providing stainless steel counters and industrial sink in washing area.

21. Providing tandoors in tandoor area.

22. Providing red sand stone coping on boundary walls and columns.

23. Raising of backside boundary wall.

24. Providing texture painting on internal walls of main building and painting of false ceiling in extended roof area with water proof exterior paint.

25. Providing furniture of approved make in rooms.

26. Providing blinds/curtains in rooms.

27. Providing Balusters on railing and gates.

28. Covering of towers and shaft area with Aluminum louvers.

29. Providing P.O.P. punning of required thickness on walls.

30. Providing tinted glass in windows.

31. Providing and fixing crinkle glass including teak wood moulding below Dome are/sky light.  

32
Boring for Horticulture 

5.  Financial Implications of the proposed project/subject.

Based on architectural drawings, modification and specification preliminary estimate was prepared on DSR 2002 and market rates which works out to Rs.1,53,65,000.00 including lumpsum provision 15.00 lac for electrical/air-condition work which has already been approved by Council vide resolution No.9(A-10) dt.17.05.2006. The Electrical specifications have been upgraded resulting into an excess expenditure of Rs.83.00 lacs for which approval in Principal has been accorded by CHAIRMAN. Due to revision in specification and due to change in Electrical specifications, Fire specification, the Civil work has been enhanced by another  Rs. 85.0 lacs expenditure. The total expenditure works out to Rs.2,94,00,000/- (Two crore ninety four lacs only).

6.   Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing.

The work was awarded to M/s. India Guniting Corporation with stipulated date of start and completion as 9.6.2007 and 8.12.2007 respectively. The civil  work is likely to be completed by Jan. end 2008.

7.  Comments of the Finance Department on the subject.

        Nil

8. Comments of the Department on comment of the Finance Department.

                 Nil

          9.  Legal Implication of the Subject/Project.

               Nil

10.   Details of previous Council Resolution/Existing law of Parliament & Assembly on the  subject.


Administrative approval and expenditure sanction of the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,53,65,000/- (one crore fifty three lacs sixty five thousand only). For improvement of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghat has been resolved by Council vide resolution No.9(A-10) dt. 17.05.2006 and the work was awarded to M/s. India Guniting Corporation at tendered amount of Rs.1,25,61,487/- (One crore twenty five lacs sixty one thousand four hundred eighty seven only) vide resolution no.7(A-7) dt. 16.5.2007.

11. Comments of the Law Department on the Subject/Project.

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Department.

13. Recommendation:

         The case is noted to Council for revised Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs.2,94,00,000/- (Two crore ninety four lacs only) for improvement of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.

14. Draft Resolution:

Resolved by the Council that revised Administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs. Rs.2,94,00,000/- (Two crore ninety four lacs only) has been accorded for improvement to Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.

                                             COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord revised administrative approval and expenditure sanction for Rs.2,94,00,000/- for improvement of Kaka Nagar, Barat Ghar.
ITEM NO. 21 (A-68)

1.
Name of the subject/project:

S/R of Roads in NDMC area.

S.H.:  Providing Mastic wearing course at the crossing of KG Marg-Tolstoy Marg, KG Marg-Ferozshah, Janpath- Tolstoy Marg, Janpath-Rajender Prasad Road and roundabout of KG Marg-Madhav Rao Sciendia Road, Ashoka Road-Jantar-Mantar, Ashoka road- Man Singh Circus (RAIP).

2.
Name of the Department 


Civil Engineering Department, Road Division-I

3.
Brief history of the Subject/project

(a)
The mastic wearing course at following crossings/roundabouts was laid between 1999-2000.  

· KG Marg-Tolstoy Marg


-
Crossing

· KG Marg-Ferozshah


-
“

· Janpath- Tolstoy Marg


-
“

· Janpath-Rajender Prasad Road

-
“

· KG Marg-Madhav Rao Sciandia Road
-
Roundabout

·  Ashoka Road-Jantar-Mantar

-
“

· Ashoka Road- Man Singh Circus

-
“

(b)
Due to prolonged use these crossings/roundabouts have outlived their life and are due for resurfacing.  The riding quality of these crossings/roundabouts has also gone bad as a result of which lot of inconvenience is being faced by the motorists. 

(c)
Since the mastic layer has outlived its life so the case for Preliminary Estimate for Rs. 1,10,96,000/- has been initiated by the executives.  The Preliminary Estimate has been checked by the Planning.

(d)
The Preliminary Estimate has been concurred by the Finance Department also.

4.
Detailed proposals of subject/project

The specifications to be followed are as follows:-

(a) Provision of 25 mm thick Bitumen Mastic Asphaltic wearing course over a tack coat of Bitumen (80/100).

(b) Provision of chicken mesh reinforcement of 0.71 mm dia of galvanized steel wire.

5.
Financial implications of the proposed subject/project:


The Financial implications of the proposal works out is Rs. 1,10,96,000/-

6.
Implementation schedule with timelines for such stage including internal proceeding

The schedule time for completion of work has been taken as six months after award of work.

7.

Comments of the Finance Department on the subject :

The proposal has been concurred by the finance department, subject to following:-

(i) Approval of the competent authority i.e. the Council because the estimate cost is more than 50 lacs.

(ii) In the absence of the Engineer-in-Chief, CE(C) may sign the abstract of cost in token of its acceptance.

(iii) Since the Janpath-Tolstoy Marg crossing was inadvertently not included in RAIP 2007-08, approval of the Competent Authority be invariably obtained for inclusion of this crossing in the RAIP 2007-08 before placing the same before the Council for approval.

8.
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department.

The replies to the observations raised by Finance Department are as under:-

(i) The approval falls within the competency of Council.  

(ii) The funds will be made available after approval of PE by the council as per norms of Finance Department.  However the funds have been sought in BE 2008-09.

(iii) Needful done.

(iv) The Janpath-Tolstoy Marg crossing was inadvertently not included in RAIP 2007-08, however, this crossing has outlived its life as such it is included in the Preliminary Estimate for approval by the Council.

9.
Details of previous Council Reso. existing Law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject:

No

10.

Comments of the Law Department on the subject :
N.A.

11.

Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Deptt. :

N.A.

12.
Recommendations :

The case is placed before the council for consideration and accord of A/A & E/S amounting to Rs. 1,10,96,000/- (Rupees One Crore Ten lacs Ninety Six thousand only) to the preliminary estimate for the work of providing Mastic wearing course at the crossing of KG Marg-Tolstoy Marg, KG Marg-Ferozshah, Janpath- Tolstoy Marg, Janpath-Rajender Prasad Road and roundabout of KG Marg-Madhav Rao Sciendia Road, Ashoka Road-Jantar-Mantar, Ashoka road- Man Singh Circus (RAIP).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs.1,10,96,000/- to the preliminary estimate for the work of providing Mastic wearing course at the crossing of K.G. Marg – Tolstoy Marg, K.G. Marg – Ferozshah, Janpath – Tolstoy Marg, Janpath – Rajender Prasad Road and roundabout of K.G. Marg – Madhav Rao Scindia Road, Ashoka Road – Jantar-Mantar, Ashoka Road – Man Singh Circus (RAIP).
